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January 14, 1997 “ﬂ

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 020200150

Dear Mr. Kletike:

On behaif of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GT!, Inc. presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected on December 3, 18986, from the site referenced above. The seven
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separate-phase petroleumn hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in
the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is presented in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of
groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth fo water, the monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater monitoring and
sample collection protocol and field data sheets are presented in aftachment 3. The groundwater samples
were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-buty! ether
(MTBE}),and total petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and chiorinated
hydrocarbons (EPA methods 8010). Additionally, wells MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for oit and grease.
A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in table 2. A distribution map of dissolved
benzene, and TPH-as-gasoline concentrations is presented in figure 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in attachment 4. The analytical resufts from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

uihe Wha

Michael J. Wray 7
Project Manager

Attachments

c: Scott M. DeMuth - Sears, Roebuck and Co.

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA (510} 370-3990 FAX(510) 370-3991



ATTACHMENT 1
Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (12/03/96)
- 2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Oii in Groundwater (12/03/96)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above *Relative Elevation

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Ozkland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

WellID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MwW-1 94.34 06/12/96 16.21 —_ - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 —_ —_ 77.45
12/03/96 17.07 — — 7127
MW.2 93.94 06/12/96 16.01 — — 77.93
(9/05/96 16.66 — —_ 77.28
12/03/96 16,20 — — 77.74
MW.-3 9567 06/12/96 17.56 — —_ 78.10
09/05/96 1832 — - 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 — -— 77.10
M4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 —_— - 7178
09/05/96 14.83 — — 77186
12/03/96 1399 — ~ 78.00
MW-5 9209 06/12/96 14.13 — - 7796
09/05/96 1477 — — 7732
12/03/98 13.99 — - 78.10
MW-6 9215 06/12/96 1499 — - 77.16
09/05/56 15.50 — —_ 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 — — 77.08
MW-7 93.36 06/12/96 16.56 -— — 76.80
09/05/96 17.10 — — 76.26

12/03/96 1712 = = L7624 |

Notes: "—" indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected"
* = Relative elevation of 100 feet
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well pate | b b ope | tomens | EMYE Total teHas | Tee | 12 | §5 | 1 ol PCE
ID Sampled benzene Xylenes Gasoling DCA _,DI’IE DCE Grease
MW-1 10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - — -— 9.9
01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND — -— - 9.9
Q06/12/98 - <05 1.4 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 — e en 12
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 — — 12
12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
MW.-2 10/95 - 1200 5.4 M 5.9 2900 40 280 - - — ND
01/96 - 1100 11 100 6.9 780 38 270 - - —— ND
06/12/96 - 880 7 56 10 3600 40 160 - - — <3
09/05/96 | - <5 350 3.0 17 10 2100 29 55 1.9 55 .- <05
12/03/86 40 230 2.4 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <Q0.5 o <05
MW.-3 10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - — - ND
01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — ND
06/12/96 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5
02/05/96 <5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 -- — <0.5 <0.5
12/03/96 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 - 2.3
MwW-4 10/95 - 41 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/96 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - -- - ND
06/12/96 - 1" <0.5 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5
09/05/96 - 56 <Q.5 <Q.5 <2 70 <Q.5 <05 <05 <05 0.5 <05
12/03/96 15 11 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-S 10/95 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - -— — ND
01/96 - 160 3.6 ND ND 180 ND ND - -— - ND
06/12/96 -- 54 11 <0.5 <2 260 <05 <0.5 -- —— — <0.5
09/05/96 <5 2 1.0 <0.5 <2 160 <0.5 <0.5 - - - <05
12/03/66 6 18 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
MW-6 10/85 -- ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - -— 6.2
01/96 -- ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - — - 7.2
06/12/96 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 50 7.9 - -— <0.§ 36
09/05/86 <5 08 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 52 15 -- -— <0.5 54
12/03/96 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 0.6 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MW-7 10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 35 83 - e —_ 53
01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 48 57 - - - 93
06/12/96 - 06 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 34 29 -- -— - 6.1
09/05/96 <h 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 42 59 -~ - —_— 83
1.2/03/96 <50 a0 1 <8 1 <8 an 120 4. 75 <3 1«3 <05 4|
Source:  AEN Environmental Laboratories for resulis dated 8/20/96 included in attachment 4)
Notes: "-" Indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent®. Values PCE = Tetrachlorethane
baginning with "<" indicate the compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits, 12DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane
Historlcal data before June 1996 as reported by previous consuliants TCE = Tricloroathene
ug/l = Mircograms per liter MTE‘S% DCE= hc':'lgh%rl zte&—it;tyl et?\er
TPH = Taotal petrateum hydrocarbons cis 1, -1,2-Dichloroethane
ND a Non-detactable (detection limits for aach metal is lsted in laboratory repotts, 11-DCE = 1,1 Dichlorethene FLUOR DANIEL GTI S

0150QMSR.49



CQH

SITE VISIT FORM
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project: Sears/Oakland #2

Store #: 1058

Project Manager: Mike Wray

TechniciaWﬂMEE /22
Schedul: - oolb bl

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030504 {QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well

I
Mw-1: DTB_Q4AS” DTW H{)( SAT.THICK ___ #GAL.BAILED
Mw2: DTB_ 2410 DTW_{{p.dO SAT. THICK___ #GAL.BALED_____
MW-3: DTB_ 79 75" DTW \8,57 SAT.THICK___ #GAL.BALED ___
Mw-4: PTB_23.5%3 DTW_12. 49 SAT.THICK__ #GAL.BAILED____
Mw-5: DIB_ZSJO Dtw /3.99 SAT. THICK___ #GAL.BAILED______
Mwe: DTB_J(7S DTW [S107 SAT.THICK__ #GAL BALED____
MW.7: DTB_ 7/ 9 DTW | 70/ SAT.THICK___ #GAL BALED____
NOTES:

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked'@o Why Not?
Are Manholes Bolted Down@ Why Not?

W- | { ’5 {7( G )Arfgfc‘:l



Project Name:

Sears -

eleqraph

Date:

12]9¢

|2
1

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page, of ~ 1
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: M - l DTW Measurements:

Well Diameter:

A

\ .07

Initial:
Recharge: |
DTB: 435

Calc Well Volume: ‘ Y k gal

Well Volume:X3 4~ gal

Purge Method
Peristaltic
Gear Drive
Submersible

|

Pump Depth ft.

Hand Bailed YSI:
Air Lift Hydac:
Other,

instruments Used

pH

(78

x QOther:
Omega;
Purge
Volume Turbidity Comments

Gallons

d&\uh‘f

FLocun

S

(¢8

o

W4

(¢70

NS

Y

o | —

|




Project Name:

Sears -

elegra

Date: L;l/ 3 / 9%

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page 7 of 71
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: lmw '3 DTW Measurementf <
q lnmgk 8 7 Calc Well V S{Ol gal
Weli Djameter: Rechargel n\ Well \Io1urne‘;(_7> t gal
DTE:
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ X Other, Omega:
e —_— = e =
Temp Purge
Time C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E ’U— Uﬂ Gallons
fr———————
A St
WABNRT 104116431 S [
" \ 3 |
\\LS\ c:-)\ (. O(US(,&S/Q\ (C

RV

A\E

0.0

Rl

A0

0.(oly

(14

=

P od
T




Project Name:

ears -

Telegraph

Date:

1J314¢,

Site Address: h Ave., Oakla Page_ 2 of“]
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: MW '_1 DTW Measurements: (
1 a4 2l Galo Well Volume: 1+ X ga
Well Diameter: G Recharge: \B 10 Well Volume:X3 _ <k gal
DTB: .
Purge Method Pump Depth_ fi. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: k Other:;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible }r; Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time )é C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
%

L&

(40

L 18

NG

L 1%

{nc(ﬁ

1.8\

X

[ iR

,%w()‘),._-—




Project Name: Sears - elegraph Date: /2 / 3/ ?C::

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page <  of )
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: _ MikeWray
Well iD: M - & DTW Measurements:{ < o -
Initial; Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: 9\ Recharge: l(O B ' Well Volume: gal

DTB_R {H». 7D

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: > Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible, ¥ Other. Omega:

Purge
pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons

Temp

C\OU DV [P lawn

'S¢ 2 s ]2 |0

(ST 209 | .57
| LA
| 2| .06 |t

e e
N/ 4C O;Q/“c»nS—

N N O
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Project Name: Sears - #2 Jelegraph Date:
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of 1
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __ Mike Wray
Well ID: MU\) 4 DTW Measurements; :;L
Initial; Calc Weli Vol e:QQ gal
Well Diameter: q-_ Recharge: ay Well Volume:)g \ { gal
DTB: 1355
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ‘ﬁ Other Cmega:
Temp Purge
Time ] Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
S |
DLIODhoR.

24l

0 | |

[

| S/

“ ot
i

22

@

y (Sonlle~s"

>

(13

| 28
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" Project Name: Sears - ele Date:
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page. €& of 7
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __ Mike Wray
Well ID: ML» 'S— DTW Measurements:
K a1 399 Calc Well Volume: \-0__gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: \S.09 Well Volume:)(_?) S gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Yo 2 Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ¥ Other. Omega;
I- M Temp Purge
Time Y. C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

DA

(, B)

(r5C

(.51

(90

AU P2 —




Project Name: Sears - #2 Telegraph Date: I.J- ‘5 hé
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave, Oakland . Page__"1  of

Project Number: 020200150,030543 Project Manager: Ml e Wray
Well ID: MUJ - g\ DTW Measurement
A il 1020 Cale Well Volume S 4 | gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: \1 ,Leff) Well Volume: \(3
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS: X Cther:;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible }e Other Omega:
Temp Purge
X G Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F

‘ )Qj .33 (053 A O{I)ul\ff 0Qoe
N33 | 653 & | |
2241122 |53 b
002,51 104 (53] 8 |
224\, 3| ¢SS 10 | |
DR IRWATASZRY, A/ E%({;%/mr




ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Record
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American En

DOHS Certification: 1172 o N ATHA Accreditation: 11134

PAGE 1
FLUOR DANIEL GTI REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
757 ARNOLD DRIVE, STE. D
MARTINEZ, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96

ATTN: BRIDGET BAXTER
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543 AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On December 5, 1996, this laboratory received 9 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State-and Federal regulations. Sampies may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

\f§ZUx¢4/’H)(:£;%f j

ya L
Larr§/Klein :
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road = Pleasant Hilt, CA 94523 « (510) 930-5090 - FAX(510) 930-0256 -

Analytical Services for the Environmen
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American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L - 12/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 12/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
- EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-723-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96
2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
lrichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/16/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/9%
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/lL 12/16/96
1.1, 2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/96



American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit

»*
1|
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PAGE 4
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethytbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/l. - 12/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 ma/L 12/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chlcrobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chtoroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochtoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1.3-Dichlaropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.3 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/11/9%
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96



American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
FLUOR DANIEL GT1
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

=
[Ses]
Il

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

o
I
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-03 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 850 * 5 ug/L 12/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/13/96
Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 30 * 20 ug/L = 12/13/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.2 * 0.5 mg/L 12/13/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 50 ug/L 12/13/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Chtorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1.2-0ichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichtorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 75 * 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3 ug/t 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-0ichlorgethene 156-60-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichloropropane /8-87-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
¢1s-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 10 ug/t 12/11/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 4 % 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichloroethene /9-01-6 4 * 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1.2TrichTorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 3 ug/L 12/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 12/11/96

e
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-7 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-03 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORT ING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

RLs elevated for EPA 8010 due to high levels of non-
target compounds; RLs elevated for gas/BTEX/MTBE due
to high levels of target compounds. Sample run dilute.

ND
*

nn

Not detected at or above the reporting limit =
Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-6
AEN [AB NO: 9612051-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051

DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
REPORT DATE: 12/21/96

4t

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 4.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/l - 12/16/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.85 mg/L 12/16/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/16/96
#Water Extrn for HCs - Extrn Date 12/10/96
Hydrocarbons (IR} SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 12/11/96
i1 & Grease (IR} SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 12/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND .2 ug/l 12/11/96
2-Chloroethyl VYinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/11/96
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 0.5 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12711796
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 6.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12711796
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.9 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96—
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: Mw-6 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-04 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. 1ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1.2Trichiorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit i

(.}

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-05 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPQORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 11 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/l - 12/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.27 0.05 mg/L 12/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15 5 ug/L 12/11/96
#Water Extrn for HCs - Extrn Date  12/10/96
Hydrocarbons (IR) SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 12/11/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 12/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Jetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chilorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane /5-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 0.9 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene : 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1.3-Dichlorcpropene 15061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/%6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12711796
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96—-
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-05 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichiorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1.2Trichliorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
V1ny1 Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96

MIBE included in gasoline result. z

ND
*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting Timit



SAMPLE ID: MW-5
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

American Environmental Network

PAGE 12

DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
REPORT DATE: 12/21/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 18 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Totuene 108-88-3 0.6 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xytenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.17 0.05 mg/L 12/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6 5 ug/L 12/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12711796
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12711796
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND .5 ug/L 12/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,2-Trichtoroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane /5-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1, 2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 12/11/96

———
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-5 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-06 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MwW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-07 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS¥# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 230 * 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 2.4 * 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.8%* 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 7 * 2 ug/L 2 12/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.1 % 0.05 mg/L 12/11/96
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 40 * 5 ug/L 12/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chlorobenzene 1068-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/9%
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chtoroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane /5-71-8 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 86 * 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene 156-59-2 7 * 5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/t 12/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichioroethene 79-01-6 20 * 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluorcethane 76-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 12/11/96
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FLUCR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-07 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

RiLs elevated for EPA 8010 due to high levels of non-
target compounds. Sample run dilute.
MTBE included in gasoline result.

ND
*

non

Not detected at or above the reporting limit -
Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR BANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: DUP

AEN LAB NO: 9612051-08

AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
REPORT DATE: 12/21/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 16 * 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L - 12/11796
Methyl t-Buty? Ether 1634-04-4 12 * 5 ug/L 12/11/96

ND

*

rn

Value at or above reporting limit

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: TBLB DATE SAMPLED: 12/03/96
AEN LAB NO: 9612051-09 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9612051 REPORT DATE: 12/21/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/t 12/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 2 12/11/96
Methyl t-Buty! Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

I

* = Value at or above reporting 1imit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 18

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9612051
CLIENT PROJECT ID: ©20200150030543

Quality Control and Project Summary

ﬁ\ﬂ laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits. -

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sample (aquecus or solid) with added gquantities of specific cempounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laberatory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting Limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviar, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: SM 5520

AEN JOB NO: 9612051

DATE EXTRACTED: 12/10/96
DATE ANALYZED: 12/11/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: IR

MATRIX: WATER

Laboratory Control Sample

QC Limits -
Spike -
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (mg/L) Recovery Recovery
011 6.91 90 73-112

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting 7imit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010

AEN JOB NO: 9612051

INSTRUMENT: G,
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date Bromochloro-  1-Bromo-3-chloro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane
12/16/96 MiW-1 01 92 93
12/11/96 M -3 02 106 107
12/11/96 M-7 03 104 106
12/11/96 MW-6 04 109 98
12/11/96 MW-4 05 95 93
12/11/96 MW-5 06 91 98
12/11/96 Mi-2 07 90 94
QC Limits: 70-130 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9612017-04

INSTRUMENT: G

Matrix'Spﬁke Recovery Summary

QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recavery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichioroethene 50 78 6 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 91 2 54-1722 20
Chlorobenzene 50 97 7 54-141 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020. 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9612051
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client 1d. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12711796 Mi-1 01 99
12/11/96 MW-3 02 98
12/13/96 MK-7 03 111
12716796 MW -6 04 98
12/11/96 MW-4 05 98
12/11/96 MW-5 06 90
12/11/96 MW-2 07 97
12/11/96 DUP 08 ‘ 91
12/11/96 TBLB 09 103
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 1CS
INSTRUMENT:  H

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene - 26.0 101 3 606-120 20
Toluene 83.1 116 10 60-120 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 94 <] 60-120 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting timit.

**% END OF REPORT #*+* T
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*Sample type (Speéify): 1) 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF  2) 26mm 0.8 pm MCEF  3) 26mm 0.4 pm polycarb. filter
4) PVC filter, diam. pore size 5} Charcoal tube 6) Silica geltube 7) Water 8) Soil 9) Bulk Sample
! 10) Other 11) Other
COPIES: WHITE-JOBFILE  YELLOW-PROJECTFILE  PINK - CLIENT
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